market risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk.

a. Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that
the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

- 55 -

*SGVFS035200*

The Group derives majority of its revenue from interest-bearing placements and bonds.
Accordingly, the Group is subject to financial risk arising from changes in interest rates.  The
Group manages interest rate risk by investing mainly on fixed coupon bonds and other
investments.  By doing so, the Group is assured of future interest revenues from such
investments.

Since the Group invests on fixed coupon interest bonds and other investments, the Group is not
exposed significantly to cash flow interest rate risk.

The following table demonstrates management’s best estimate of the sensitivity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income
before income tax due to changes in fair values of FVOCI financial assets in debt securities (see
Note 9):

2018 2017
Change in interest rate (percentage)

+10% P=26,085,344 P=31,960,667
–10% (26,085,344) (31,960,667)

There is no other impact on equity other than those already affecting the income before income
tax in profit or loss.

b. Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currencies.

In the normal course of business, the Group enters into transactions denominated in US dollar and
other foreign currencies.  As a result, the Group is subject to transaction and translation exposures
resulting from currency exchange rate fluctuations.  The Group regularly monitors outstanding

[…]

HKD 6.7344 5,564,312 37,472,303 6.39 4,091,327 26,143,580
EUR 60.3110 199,190 12,013,351 59.61 272,168 16,223,934
CNY 7.6773 293,020 2,249,602 – – –

SGD 38.4706 8,766,000 337,233,280 – – –
JPY 0.445 146,500 65,193 – – –

Financial assets at
FVOCI USD 52.58 4,807,350 281,326,122 – – –

NTD 1.7137 61,443,047 105,294,950 – – –

HKD 6.7344 353,884 2,383,193 – – –
AFS financial

assets USD – – – 49.93 8,412,114 420,016,852

TRY – – – 13.17 278,951 3,673,785

NTD – – – 1.68 31,075,200 52,206,336

HKD – – – 6.39 3,414,528 21,818,834

The Group has no foreign-currency-denominated monetary liabilities as of December 31, 2018
and 2017.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies exchange rates based on past foreign currencies exchange rates and
macroeconomic forecasts for 2018, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s 2018
and 2017 income before income tax.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items
and adjusts their translation at the period end for the following percentage change in foreign
currency rates:

2018

Effect on income before tax
Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened
US dollar 5%  P=38,844,622  (P=38,844,622)
Hong Kong dollar (HKD) 5%  1,994,520  (1,994,520)
   Taiwan dollar 5%  5,264,747  (5,264,747)
E.M.U. euro (EUR) 5%  602,356  (602,356)
Turkish lira (TRY) 5% – –
Singapore Dollar 5%  22,331,264  (22,331,264)
Brazilian Real 5% – –
Chinese Yuan 5%  112,480  (112,480)
Japanese Yen 5%  3,260  (3,260)

- 57 -

*SGVFS035200*

2017

Effect on income before tax
Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened

US dollar 5% 38,614,274 (38,614,274)
Hong Kong dollar (HKD) 5% 2,398,121 (2,398,121)
Taiwan dollar 5% 2,610,317 (2,610,317)
E.M.U. euro (EUR) 5% 814,535 (814,535)
Turkish lira (TRY) 5% 206,380 (206,380)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the consolidated
statements of income.

c. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the
levels of the equity indices and the values of individual stocks.  The equity price risk exposure
arises from the Group’s financial assets at FVTPL and investments in AFS equity securities.  For
investments in Philippine equities, majority of funds are invested in equities listed in the PSE.

The Group measures the sensitivity of its equity securities by using PSE, NYSE and HKEx
indices fluctuations and its effect to respective share prices.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the equity
price based on past price performance and macroeconomic forecast for 2018 and 2017, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income tax and equity:

Effect on income before income tax:

2018 2017
Financial assets at FVTPL:
Change in stock market index (%)

+10% P=20,589,751 P=15,271,770
–10% (20,589,751) (15,271,770)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the income
before income tax.

Effect on equity:

2018 2017
Investment in equity securities (AFS):
Change in club share prices (%)

+10% P=20,141,988 P=10,242,330
–10% (20,141,988) (10,242,330)

24. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Group has determined that the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, due
from related parties, accounts payable and accrued expenses and dividends payable, based on their
notional amounts, reasonably approximate their fair values because these are short-term in nature.

- 58 -

*SGVFS035200*

Fair values of financial assets at FVTPL and quoted financial assets at FVOCI are based on price
quotations as at December 31, 2018.

As of December 31, 2017, unquoted equity securities classified as AFS financial assets are measured
at cost. As of December 31, 2018, financial assets at FVOCI are valued using the adjusted net asset